

STATE OF ÅLABAMA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION P.O. BOX 304260 MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36130

TWINKLE ANDRESS CAVANAUGH, PRESIDENT JEREMY H. ODEN, ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER CHRIS "CHIP" BEEKER, JR., ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER JOHN A. GARNER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

BHH SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner

INFORMAL DOCKET C-20735 CERTIFICATE C4123

ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

By Order entered in this cause on September 12, 2023, Motor Carrier Certificate C4123 held by BHH Services, LLC, 1500 Chestnut Street, Suite 106, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37408, was revoked effective 30 days therefrom for failure to maintain proper proof of cargo insurance coverage as required by law.

On or about January 26, 2024, the Petitioner submitted documentation that the cargo insurance coverage required by law had been maintained in full force and effect continuously, but proper proof of such coverage did not reach the Commission due to an error by the insurer in submitting the required Form H. Accordingly, the Petitioner requested reinstatement of its authority.

By Order entered in this cause on January 30, 2024, the effective date of the Order of Revocation issued on September 12, 2023, was extended to and through February 29, 2024. As the Petitioner has satisfactorily demonstrated that the required cargo insurance coverage has been properly maintained and the Form H demonstrating such coverage has now been properly presented within the extension of time granted in the Commission's January 30, 2024 Order, it appears that the Order entered in this cause on September 12, 2023, revoking Certificate C4123 is due to be vacated and Certificate C4123 is due to be reinstated.

INFORMAL DOCKET C-20735- #2

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION, That the Order of Revocation entered in this

cause on September 12, 2023, is, hereby, vacated and Certificate C4123 is, hereby, reinstated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, That this Order shall be effective as of the date hereof.

DONE at Montgomery, Alabama, this $7 \frac{44}{100}$ day of February 2024.

ALABAMA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Twinkle Andress Cavanaugh, President

Jeremy H. Oden, Commissione Beeker, Jr., Commissioner Chris "Chip"

ATT/EST: A, True Copy

Walter L. Thomas, Jr., Secretary